

No. 23-621

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
MOTOR VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION AND
FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

EDWARD S. RUDOFSKY
First Amendment
Lawyers Association
5 Arrowwood Lane
Melville, N.Y. 11747

JOSHUA A. HOUSE
Counsel of Record
Foundation for Individual
Rights and Expression
700 Pennsylvania Ave.
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
joshua.house@thefire.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Many Civil-Rights Cases—Especially First Amendment Cases—Conclude After a Preliminary Injunction.	5
A. Because speech delayed is often speech destroyed, preliminary injunctions are critical to protecting free expression.	6
B. First Amendment cases are often won or lost at the preliminary-injunction stage.....	10
II. Barring Attorney’s Fees for Preliminary Injunctions Will Raise the Cost of Vindicating First Amendment Rights, Encourage Strategic Mootness, and Promote Needless Litigation.....	14
A. Many First Amendment Practitioners Depend on Fee-Shifting to Take Cases.	15
B. Without the threat of fees, government defendants will strategically moot cases.....	18

C. Removing the prospect of attorney's fees will encourage unnecessary litigation and appeals.....	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.C.L.U of Ill. v. City of St. Charles,</i> 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	7, 8
<i>Adler v. Duval Cnty. Sch. Bd.,</i> 112 F.3d 1475 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.,</i> 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	21
<i>Blum v. Stenson,</i> 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5, 15
<i>Board of School Commissioners of</i> <i>Indianapolis v. Jacobs,</i> 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	12
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria,</i> 810 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 24
<i>Bridges v. California,</i> 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<i>Burns v. Elrod,</i> 757 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of</i> <i>Princess Anne,</i> 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	6
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,</i> 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	9

<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	17, 24
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Davis v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 1053 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	16
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Fed'n of Advert. Indus. Reprs., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Fikre v. F.B.I.</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , No. 22-16762, 2023 WL 4946605 (9th Cir., Aug. 3, 2023)	2
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Gray v. Bostic</i> , 720 F.3d 887 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	17

<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 664, 670 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	19
<i>Lowry v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm.</i> , No. 16-111, 584 U.S. 617 (filed Sept. 7, 2017)	2
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. (filed Dec. 6, 2023)	1
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	7
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	7
<i>O'Connor v. Huard</i> , 117 F.3d 12 (1st Cir.1997)	16
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	15
<i>Prison Legal News v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 944 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....	9

<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	9
<i>Sapp v. Renfro</i> , 511 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	7
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023)	3, 14, 23
<i>Sutton v. Evans</i> , 918 F.2d 654 (6th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Town of Portsmouth v. Lewis</i> , 813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	2
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	9
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., amend I	1-12, 14-17, 25-30
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1988	4, 5, 13, 24, 30
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	7
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 2949 (3d ed. June 2024).....	10
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, United States District Courts—National Judicial Caseload Profile (March 31, 2024), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ data_tables/fcms_na_distprofile0331.2024.pdf	12
<i>After FIRE’s Intervention, Florida city ditches unconstitutional restrictions on political protests</i> , FIRE (Jan. 25, 2024), https:// www.thefire.org/news/after-fires- intervention-florida-city-ditches- unconstitutional-restrictions- political- protests	29
<i>After FIRE’s intervention, Ohio city lifts ban on sale of ‘faith based items’ at Apple Butter Day festival</i> , FIRE (Oct. 13, 2023), https:// www.thefire.org/news/after-fires- intervention-ohio-city-lifts-ban-sale-faith- based-items-apple-butter-day-festival	28

Alabama A&M Univ., <i>Procedure 6.10: Non-Discrimination and Anti-Harassment Policy</i> at 2 (June 5, 2012), https://www.aamu.edu/about/policies-procedures/_documents/6.10-non-discrimination-and-anti-harassment-policy.pdf	26
<i>All Cases</i> , https://www.thefire.org/cases/?limit=all	27
<i>Bay City, MI, implements rules restricting public comments at city commission meetings—Case Overview</i> , https://www.thefire.org/cases/bay-city-mi-implements-rules-restricting-public-comments-city-commission-meetings	29
Br. of FALA Supp. Resp't, <i>Lee v. Tam</i> , No. 15-1293, 582 U.S. 218 (filed Dec. 16, 2016).....	2
Br. of FIRE Supp. Pet'rs in No. 22-555 & Resp'ts in No. 22-277, <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2393 (filed Dec. 6, 2023)	1
Br. of FIRE, <i>et al.</i> Supp. Pet'r, <i>N.R.A. v. Vullo</i> , No. 22-842, 602 U.S. 175 (filed Jan. 16, 2024)	1
<i>Bristol, TN, restricts protected speech on the city's social media pages—Case Overview</i> , https://www.thefire.org/cases/bristol-tn-restricts-protected-speech-citys-social-media-pages	29

Compl. ¶ 2, <i>Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 14-cv-05104 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2014), https://www.thefire.org/complaint-in-sinapi-riddle-v-citrus-communitycollege-et-al/	20, 21
Compl. ¶ 12, <i>Stevens v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 2:03-cv-03539 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2003), https://www.thefire.org/complaint-against-citrus-college-may-19-2003/	20
Compl. ¶ 28, <i>Christian Fellowship of Shippensburg Univ. of Pa. v. Ruud</i> , No. 4:08-cv-00898 (M.D. Pa. May 7, 2008), https://www.thefire.org/legal-complaint-againstshippensburg-university-2008	21
<i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 2949 (3d ed. June 2024).....	10
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2024</i> , https://www.thefire.org/sites/default/files/2024/01/Speech%20Code%20Report_2024_final.pdf	24
<i>Flores v. Bennett—Settlement Agreement</i> , https://www.thefire.org/research-learn/flores-v-bennett-settlement-agreement	16
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558.....	17
Lake Superior State Univ., <i>Posting Policy</i> , https://www.lssu.edu/campus-life/stay-informed/student-handbook/#toggle-id-5	26

Portland State Univ., *Prohibited Discrimination & Harassment Policy* at 3 (Apr. 14, 2021), [https:// drive.google.com/file/d/14E3p-c2qunpA6H3-GFGLmEcL0nxovajc/view](https://drive.google.com/file/d/14E3p-c2qunpA6H3-GFGLmEcL0nxovajc/view)26

Press Release, FIRE, *A Great Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg* (Feb. 24, 2004), <https://www.thefire.org/a-greatvictory-for-free-speech-at-shippensburg>21

Press Release, FIRE, *LAWSUIT: FIRE sues Texas university president illegally blocking charity drag show* (March 24, 2023), <https://www.thefire.org/news/lawsuit-fire-sues-texas-university-president-illegally-blocking-charity-drag-show>25

Resolution of the Citrus Coll. Bd. of Trs. (June 5, 2003), <https://www.thefire.org/resolution-of-the-citrus-collegeboard-of-trustees-june-5-2003/>20

S. Rep. No. 94–10115, 15

Settlement Agreement, *Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist.*, No. 14-cv-05104 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2014), <https://www.thefire.org/settlement-agreement-sinapi-riddle-vcitrus-college/>20, 21

Settlement Agreement, *Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*, No. 18-cv-11451 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 25, 2019), <https://speechfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Settlement-Agreement-signed.pdf>22

Twin Ridge Elementary School: Staff and students compelled to participate in the Pledge of Allegiance—Case Overview, <https://www.thefire.org/cases/twin-ridge-elementary-school-staff-and-students-compelled-participate-pledge-allegiance>.....29

Univ. of Alaska—Anchorage, *Acceptable Use Policy*, <https://www.uaa.alaska.edu/about/administrative-services/policies/information-technology/acceptable-use.cshtml>27

Univ. of Massachusetts Lowell, *Acceptable Use Policy* at 3 (Oct. 1, 2016), <https://www.uml.edu/service/Apps/HR/PolicyPortal/Policies/Download?id=12>26

Univ. of Texas at San Antonio, *9.09 University Posting of Materials* (Nov. 29, 2023), <https://www.utsa.edu/hop/chapter9/9-9.html>.....25

University of Colorado, Boulder: DEI Statement Required for Faculty Positions—Case Overview, <https://www.thefire.org/cases/university-colorado-boulder-dei-statement-required-faculty-positions>28

Will Creeley, FIRE, *Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg: After Violating Terms of 2004 Settlement*, University Once Again Dismantles Unconstitutional Speech Code (Oct. 24, 2008), <https://www.thefire.org/victory-for-free-speech-at-shippensburgafter-violating-terms-of-2004-settlement-university-once-againdismantles-unconstitutional-speech-code/>21

William Brannon & Deb Roy, *The speed of news in Twitter (X) versus radio*, 14 Sci. Reps., No. 11939 (2024), <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-024-61921-7>7
